Valley Line West LRT





Construction Notice

Temporary Full Closure of Groat Road from 107 Avenue to River Valley Road for Bridge Girder Installation
AREA 3

On **August 10, 2023**, Marigold Infrastructure Partners will begin installing the Stony Plain Road Bridge girders (large beams used to support the bridge deck). This work is required to rebuild the bridge wide enough to support vehicle, pedestrian, bicycle, and LRT traffic.

The Stony Plain Road Bridge girder installation will occur during daytime and overnight hours from 7 p.m. on Thursday, August 10, 2023, to 6 a.m. on Monday, August 14, 2023.

The work will require the short-term closure of Groat Road between 107 Avenue and River Valley Road.

Short Term Closure (August 10 - 14, 2023) Long Term Closure (Dec 29 - fall 2024) Short-term Pedestrian Access Long-term Detour Marigold will be installing the Stony Plain Rd Bridge girders. During this time, please watch for, and follow, all traffic detours and direction of construction personnel and Edmonton police.

To accommodate this work, Groat Road will be closed between 107 Avenue and River Valley Road. The road will close starting at 7 p.m. Thursday, August 10, 2023, and will re-open by 6 a.m. Monday, August 14, 2023.

Pedestrian and cyclist access on Groat Road will also be impacted. The Groat Road Shared Use Path (SUP) will be closed from 7 p.m. Tuesday, August 8, 2023, to 6 a.m. Saturday, August 19, 2023. Pedestrians and cyclists are asked to use Ramsay Ravine, near Government House Park, as a detour.

To accommodate this work, the public will be impacted in the following areas:

Drivers:

 Groat Road between 107 Avenue and River Valley Road will be closed from 7 p.m. on Thursday, August 10, 2023, to 6 a.m. on Monday, August 14, 2023.

Pedestrians:

 Northbound/southbound access on Groat Road will be detoured to Ramsay Ravine near Government House Park from 7 p.m. on Tuesday, August 8, 2023, to 6 a.m. on Saturday, August 19, 2023.

Other impacts:

- There will be noise associated with this work due to heavy equipment. Every effort will be made to reduce the impact to the public.
- Crews will be working around the clock over the duration of the weekend to complete the work.
- Construction of the new Stony Plain Road Bridge will primarily occur during daytime hours; however, some overnight work may be necessary.
- Construction of the new bridge is expected to last until fall 2024.

Marigold Infrastructure Partners is committed to following all City of Edmonton bylaws and regulations and has obtained an overnight roadwork permit so work can take place during nighttime hours to minimize major daytime traffic disruptions. *City of Edmonton Bylaw C14600.

The information in this bulletin is current to July 25, 2023. Please note that all dates are approximate and weather dependent. We thank you for your patience during construction of the Valley Line West LRT project. Marigold Infrastructure Partners is excited to be a part of Edmonton's economic recovery.

Contact Us

Marigold Infrastructure Partners (for construction inquiries)

Visit: marigoldinfra.ca

Email: public@marigoldinfra.ca

Call: 780-412-2183

City of Edmonton (for general project inquiries)

Visit: edmonton.ca/valleylinewest Email: lrtprojects@edmonton.ca

Call: LRT Projects Information Centre at 780-496-4874 (voicemail)